

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----x  
JACOB TEITELBAUM, Individually and as Father to  
CHILD A and CHILD B,

12-CV-02858 (VB)

Plaintiff,

-against-

JUDA KATZ; CHAYA KATZ; JOEL TENNENBAUM;  
BLUMA TENNENBAUM; DAVID RUBENSTEIN;  
KIRYAS JOEL COMM AMBULANCE CRP; DISTRICT  
FAMILY COURT OF ORANGE COUNTY 9<sup>TH</sup> JUDICIAL  
DISTRICT; HON. ANDREW P. BIVONA; ATTY. MARIA  
PETRIZIO; CHILDREN'S RIGHTS SOCIETY OF  
ORANGE COUNTY; ATTY. KIM PAVLOVIC; ATTY  
JOHN FRANCIS X. BURKE; CHILD PROTECTIVE  
SERVICES OF ORANGE COUNTY; DEPARTMENT OF  
SOCIAL SERVICES OF ORANGE COUNTY; CHRISTINE  
BRUNET; ATTY. STEPHANIE BAZILEOR; JOHN DOES 1  
THROUGH 95; JANE DOES 1 THROUGH 20,

Defendants.

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION  
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO AMEND AND  
SUPPLEMENT THE COMPLAINT**

---

**SILER & INGBER, LLP**

*Attorney for Defendant*

***KIRYAS JOEL COMMUNITY AMBULANCE CORPORATION***

***s/h/a KIRYAS JOEL COMM AMBULANCE CRP***

**301 Mineola Blvd.**

**Mineola, NY 11501**

**Tel: 516-294-2666**

**Fax: 516-294-0870**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

**POINT I: THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S CAUSES OF ACTION UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983 AND 42 U.S.C. § 1985 WITH PREJUDICE.....2**

**POINT II: LEGAL STANDARD FOR MOTION TO DISMISS.....4**

**POINT III: PLAINTIFF’S FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983 SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....5**

**POINT IV: PLAINTIFF’S SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER 42 U.S.C. §1985 SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO PLEAD THE ELEMENTS OF CONSPIRACY.....10**

**POINT V: PLAINTIFF’S THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION FOR NEGLIGENT INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM.....11**

**POINT VI: NEW YORK PUBLIC HEALTH LAW § 3013 PROVIDES IMMUNITY FOR A VOLUNTARY AMBULANCE SERVICE.....13**

**POINT VII: PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ON COUNT 2 FOR FALSE ARREST, ON COUNT 3 FOR WRONGFUL EVICTION FROM HOME; ON COUNT 5 FOR ABUSE OF PROCESS; ON COUNT 7 FOR CRUEL AND INHUMAN TREATMENT IN VIOLATION OF 5<sup>th</sup>, 8<sup>th</sup> AND 14<sup>th</sup> AMENDMENTS; AND ON COUNT 8 FOR INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS; ARE PROCEDURALLY AND SUBSTANTIALLY DEFECTIVE.....15**

CONCLUSION.....16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Ashcroft v. Iqbal  
556 U.S. 662, 678, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 1949-50 (2009).....4

Astra Aktiebolag v. Andrx Pharms., Inc.  
695 F. Supp. 2d 21, 25 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....2,3

Boddie v. Schnieder  
105 F.3d 857, 862 (2d Cir. 1997).....8

Brown v. Legal Aid Society  
367 Fed. Appx. 215, 216 (2d Cir. 2010).....9

Ciambriello v. Cnty. Of Nassau  
292 F.3d 307, 324-25 (2d Cir. 2002).....8

Ciriello v. Virgues  
156 A.D.2d 417.....13

Colnaghi, USA v. Jeweler’s Protection Services  
81 N.Y.2d 821, 823.....13

Di Costanzo v. Henriksen  
94 1995 WL 447766 AT \*3 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 1995).....10

Fisk v. Letterman  
401 F. Supp. 2d 362, 376 9 S.D.N.Y. 2005).....8

Food Pageant v. Consolidated Edison Corp.  
54 N.Y.2d 167, 172.....13

Glowczenski v. Taser Int’l Inc.  
CV04-4052 (WDW), 210 WL 1948249 (E.D.N.Y. May 13, 2010).....7

Goldman v. Belden  
754 F.2d 1059, 1067 (2d Cir. 1985).....4

Green v. City of Yonkers  
(S.D.N.Y. 2012).....8

Hollman v. County of Suffolk  
2011 WL2446428, at \*4 (E.D.N.Y. June 15, 2011).....5

Kapinos v. Alvaravo  
143 a.d.2D 332 (2D Dept. 1988).....13

Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.  
457 U.S. 922, 937 (1982).....5

Matthews v. Malkus  
377 F. Supp. 2d 350, 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....11

McKinney v. West End Volunteer Ambulance Association  
821 F. Supp. 1012 (E.D.PA 1992).....7

Mian v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.  
7 F.3d 1085, 1087 (2d Cir. 1993).....3

Morse v. City of New York  
2001 WL 968996 (not reported in Federal Supplement) (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....6

Murphy v. American Home Prods. Corp.  
58 N.Y.2d 293, 303 (1983).....11

Nevin v. Citibank, N.A.  
107 F.Supp 2d 333, 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....11

O’Leary v. Greenpoint Fire Department  
276 A.D.2d 539 (2d Dept. 2000).....13

Parent v. New York  
786 F. Supp. 2d 516, 539 (N.D.N.Y. 2011) aff’d, 11-2474-CV,  
2012 WL 2213658 (2d Cir. June 18, 2012).....2, 8

Respass v. New York City Police Dept.  
852 F. Supp. 173, 178-179 (E.D.N.Y. 1994).....9

Restatement [Second] of Torts  
§46, Comment d.....11

Rider v. Gaslight Tavern Corp.  
125 A.D.2d 144.....13

Romer v. Morgenthau  
119 F. Supp. 2d 346, 352 (S.D.N.Y.).....4

Spencer v. Eckman  
Not reported in Federal Supp. 2d 2005 WL 711511 (E.D.PA).....7

Sykes v. McPhillips  
412 F. Supp 2d 197 (N.D.N.Y. 2006).....6

Tancredi v. Metro Life Ins. Co.  
316 F.3d 308, 312 (2d Cir. 2003).....6

Vecchione v. Amica Mutual Insurance Company  
274 A.D.2d 576.....13

Warren v. Goord  
476 F. Supp. 2d 407, 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....4

Williams v. Reilly,  
743 F. Supp. 168, 173-74 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....2

Woodward v. Office of Dist. Atty.  
689 F. Supp. 2d 655, 658 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....4

Wyatt v. Cole  
504 U.S. 158.....5

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1-5, 5-9, 11, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1985.....1-3, 5, 10, 15

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (b)(1).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (b)(6).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d).....1-2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b)(2).....1-2
